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I believe Gwinnett County government has achieved many significant successes over the 
two years that I’ve had the privilege to serve as chairman of your Board of Commissioners. 
As you’ll see in this report, we’ve worked to improve public safety, transportation, and 
environmental protection while continuing our tradition of providing outstanding parks and 
recreation opportunities along with carefully planned water and sewer upgrades.

I’m very proud of the excellent support and dedication of our capable and talented County 
employees. As we continue to adapt new technologies that allow us to work smarter and 
more efficiently, our staff of almost 4,600 employees has remained focused on the bottom 
line of providing excellent, cost-effective services to our residents.

As our population ages, our growth rate slows, and our racial and ethnic diversity keeps 
changing, we are all challenged to be good neighbors and maintain the enviable quality of 
life that has long made our community so attractive. Your county government is upholding 
our traditional standards of behavior, of property maintenance, and of law and order so 
that everyone can have a safe, secure, and enjoyable place to settle down and raise a family.
  
All of us in local government are once again grateful to Gwinnett voters for approving the 
current SPLOST program that is now providing so many wonderful benefits throughout 
the county for transportation, public safety, parks, and libraries. 

As you read this report, I hope you’ll share my pride, confidence, and optimism for the 
future of Gwinnett County.    

Sincerely,

Charles E. Bannister, Chairman
Gwinnett County Board of Commissioners

chairman’s
message
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Chairman Charles Bannister has chaired the five-member Board of Commissioners for 
two years now, along with Commissioners Lorraine Green and Mike Beaudreau who were 
also newly elected to their posts in 2004. Incumbent Commissioners Bert Nasuti and 
Kevin Kenerly began serving new four-year terms in 2006.   

Protecting the renowned quality of life that has attracted tens of thousands of new resi-
dents annually for decades quickly became a top priority for the new commission. A cam-
paign called Operation Fixing Broken Windows in early 2005 demonstrated the positive 
effects of enforcing existing codes and ordinances in neighborhoods targeted due to high 
criminal activity and visual blight. Early success led to the creation of a permanent Quality 
of Life unit in the police department. At the end of 2006, plans were underway to transfer 
building inspectors from Planning and Development into the police unit and to find the ex-
panded operation a suitable new home.

A major recruiting effort and improved pay and benefits led to the hiring of a record �33 
new police officers and ��3 new sheriff ’s deputies in 2006. Most of the new deputies will 
operate the new jail expansion that opened with an additional �,440 new beds this year. 
We also opened a new police precinct in Dacula, a satellite precinct in Peachtree Corners, 
two new fire stations, and a new building to house Recorder’s and Juvenile Courts.

Revitalizing older parts of the county – some that were first developed over 40 years ago – 
has been an ongoing part of efforts to maintain and improve our quality of life. By investing 
in upgrades to aging water, sewer, and drainage pipes, the County is encouraging private 
investments and redevelopment projects. We’ve already invested over a billion dollars in 
water and sewer improvements in this decade alone, and the work is not finished.

Our Department of Water Resources scored a double last year when its two largest 
projects tied for first place in a nationwide competition that measures how well con-
struction projects are managed. The 75-mgd Shoal Creek Filter Plant and the 40-mgd 
F. Wayne Hill Water Resources Center expansion both won the 2006 Construction 
Management Association of America National Project Achievement Award in the over 
$�00 million category.

The expansion of the state-of-the-art F. Wayne Hill Water Reclamation Facility was com-
pleted in 2006, increasing the plant’s wastewater treatment capacity from 20 million gallons 
per day to 60 mgd. 

To help attract new investments and new employers to the county, we organized a new 
Economic Development Division in 2006. Just a few months later, they helped bring a 
new Hewlett-Packard data center to Gwinnett, an investment in our community of about 
$240 million.

accomplishments		
and	initiatives

quality	of	life
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New zoning classifications that will also help revitalize targeted areas include high-rise resi-
dential, senior housing, and a student dormitory classification in the area around our new, 
four-year state college, Georgia Gwinnett College. New ordinances outlaw “urban camping” 
in public parks and regulate taxi services. Revisions to our property maintenance ordinance 
focused on junk vehicles, residential occupancy limits, graffiti removal, and temporary signs.

Three Community Improvement Districts (CIDs) are now operating to help plan im-
provements in the Gwinnett Place Mall area, the US 78 corridor, and a large area in south 
Gwinnett now known as Gwinnett Village. CID members have agreed to pay additional 
taxes for infrastructure and other improvements in their areas.

With funding from the sixth voter-approved Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax, or 
SPLOST, we opened two new branch libraries at Dacula and Grayson in 2006. SPLOST 
proceeds are again being shared with Gwinnett’s cities and used for transportation, parks, 
public safety, and library facilities.

Another important aspect of life quality is having more than 8,000 acres of greenspace and 
high quality parks where people can exercise and enjoy their free time. In 2006, we opened 
�0 new or renovated parks, broke ground for three more, and bought about 200 acres of 
new parkland at six sites around the county. Our Parks and Recreation Division was named 
one of the top four in America in 2006 by the National Recreation and Park Association.

An exciting new educational facility, the Gwinnett Environmental and Heritage Center, 
opened in October of this year. The County partnered with Gwinnett Public Schools and 
the University of Georgia to build the energy-efficient facility designed to help students 
and adults appreciate the importance of water to our community.
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Fighting the constantly increasing traffic congestion on Gwinnett’s roads is another priority 
for the County. In 2006, we awarded more than $��0 million in construction contracts for 
57 projects, compared to $43 million for 38 projects in 2005 and only $29 million in 2004.

This year we completed �7 quick fix projects designed to relieve traffic bottlenecks and in-
crease safety by improving intersections and adding turn lanes, signals, and sidewalks. Con-
struction projects to improve safety in school zones were again a priority in 2006.

The County works closely with the Georgia Department of Transportation, often handling 
design, right-of-way acquisition, and environmental permitting for state highway projects. 
Since �992, we have put more than $�3� million in local funding into those projects. 

Rebuilding the junction of I-85 and State Route 3�6 in the heart of the county has been 
named one of the top �0 construction projects in the U.S. We broke ground in early 2006 
for the work that will take until the end of 2008 to complete. 

Other major widening and improvements underway in 2006 include State Route 20, State 
Route �20, and key intersections on Buford Highway and Pleasant Hill Road. The State and 
County are working on $325 million worth of road projects this year.

Automated traffic management systems (ATMS) will soon allow real-time remote control 
of traffic signals on several main thoroughfares including U.S. 29/Lawrenceville Highway, 
Jimmy Carter Boulevard, Peachtree Industrial Boulevard, State Route 20, Lawrenceville-
Suwanee Road, and Scenic Highway.

Ridership on Gwinnett Transit continued to climb with an average of �,900 daily boardings 
on express service buses and 5,�00 on local routes. At Briscoe Field, electrical and security 
systems were upgraded and a new master plan was completed in 2006.

As the year drew to a close, the County was acquiring right-of-way for an extension of 
Sugarloaf Parkway. This much-needed cross-county connection will provide a four-lane 
divided highway all the way from Dacula to Duluth.  

A new stormwater utility created in 2006 began reducing a huge backlog of drainage pro-
jects and allowed the County to be more proactive at protecting the water quality in our 
rivers and streams from runoff and pollution. Crews investigated 2,400 stormwater service 
requests and completed �50 construction projects.

Instead of simply imposing restrictions, we have earned a reputation for partnering with 
private interests to develop workable, cost-effective solutions to environmental issues. 
For example, we worked closely with a local association before adding award-winning 
new commercial pressure-washing guidelines to an already long list of environmental 
protection measures.

The ongoing upgrades to our wastewater treatment systems are designed to return more 
water to the Chattahoochee River instead of using streams that flow toward the Atlantic 
Ocean. This helps reduce water sustainability issues for endangered species and communi-
ties downstream in metro Atlanta, Alabama, and Florida. Towards this end, the Georgia 
Environmental and Protection Division has issued a permit for the County to return up to 
40 mgd of reclaimed water to Lake Lanier.

transportation

environmental	
protection
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The County’s first energy-efficient “green” building, the new Environmental and Heritage 
Center, is now demonstrating practical ways to reduce energy and water consumption.

As one of the fastest-growing counties in America for more than two decades, Gwinnett 
has seen many changes in the demographics of its population. Today, we are the 7�st largest 
American county in terms of population and the 69th fastest growing.

About a quarter of Gwinnett residents today were born in another country, and the county 
is a true American melting pot of languages and cultures. These changes produce many 
challenges for local government service providers.

Like the rest of America, our population is also aging as the first baby boomers begin to 
reach retirement age. The expected demand for senior services, housing, and medical care 
will be an important issue in the years ahead. We opened our second senior recreation 
center in 2006 in addition to providing light housekeeping and Meals on Wheels to home-
bound seniors.

New facilities now under construction that will open soon include a state-of-the-art police 
training center, an animal shelter, and three new fire stations, all funded by SPLOST. Addi-
tionally, design for a new 9�� call center and a police headquarters annex will get underway 
in the next year.

DeShong Park and Duncan Creek Park will open in 2007 and we will unveil improvements 
at Rabbit Hill, Mountain Park, Vines Garden, and Tribble Mill parks. Construction at Harbins 
Park will get underway next year along with master planning for newly-acquired South 
Gwinnett Park. Design and land acquisition for a network of greenways and bicycle routes 
will continue in 2007.

Through its expanded economic development office, the County and the Gwinnett Cham-
ber of Commerce will continue to urge new employers with environmentally desirable, 
well-paying jobs to locate in Gwinnett. Studies have shown that we need more jobs close 
to our burgeoning ranks of skilled workers. Since it costs the County less to service business 
properties than residential properties, it makes good business sense to encourage more 
commercial and non-polluting industrial developments.

Success has lived in Gwinnett County for many years. Rapid growth has brought a rich 
diversity of people, facilities, and economic opportunities for our residents. We are truly 
a great place to live, work, and play. And we’re planning for an even brighter future.   

demographics

looking	ahead
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Despite the slow economy of the past several years, the County has maintained its triple-A 
credit rating from all three major rating agencies for the ninth consecutive year. We issued 
a total of $�2�.4 million in water/sewer refunding revenue bonds in 2006. Our excellent 
credit reflects solid financial management and results in significant interest savings for our 
citizens.

The 2007 budget total is $�.7 billion, up slightly from 2006. This includes an Operating 
budget of $799 million, and a 2006 Capital budget of $875.9 million. Through technology 
improvements and significant citizen involvement in planning and prioritizing, the County 
continues to improve its productivity.

The six-year (2007 – 20�2) Capital Improvement Plan includes $2.3 billion in capital initia-
tives focused on public health/clean water, protective services, transportation/transit, and 
recreational needs.

The Operating budget covers the daily expenses of County government and also includes 
2�� new positions, an increase from �8� last year. Of these new jobs, �89 are for public 
safety and the courts. Full-time employees will get a three-percent pay increase, tied to 
the performance review process and a three percent cost-of-living increase on July �, 2007. 
For more information, refer to Gwinnett County’s Budget in Brief document located online 
at www.gwinnettbudget.com.

In November 2004, voters extended the current SPLOST program another four years. 
Expected total revenues of over $550 million are being split 84/�6 percent between the 
County and its cities, and are earmarked for transportation, recreation, public safety, and 
libraries.

During 2006, Gwinnett County received the following awards for its financial reporting from 
the Government Finance Officers Association:

• Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting (25th consecutive year)
• Award for Distinguished Budget Presentation (�4th consecutive year)
• Award for Outstanding Achievement in Popular Annual Financial Reporting (9th consecu-

tive year)

The following information provides a financial overview of Gwinnett County during its fiscal 
year January � through December 3�, 2006, and illustrates the County’s strong financial 
position. The data presented here was obtained from the audited financial statements in-
cluded in the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR), which provides complete 
financial disclosure. The 2006 CAFR is available at www.gwinnettCAFR.com.

The County’s official financial statements received a favorable opinion from the County’s 
independent auditors, Mauldin & Jenkins Certified Public Accountants, LLC, stating the 
financial statements are fairly presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP). Please note that the financial information shown here is abbreviated and 
condensed from the GAAP financial statements shown in the CAFR. Specifically, manage-
ment’s discussion and analysis, budgetary comparisons, component units, basic financial state-
ments, and footnote disclosures are not included here.

Gwinnett County implemented Statement No. 34 of the Governmental Accounting Stand-
ards Board in fiscal year 2002. Part of this implementation includes the addition of govern-
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Gwinnett	County’s	Net	Assets
(in	thousands)

mentwide financial statements. The governmentwide financial statements are designed to 
provide readers with a broad overview of the County’s finances, in a manner similar to a 
private-sector business. All governmental and business-type activities are consolidated to 
arrive at a total for the Primary Government. There are two governmentwide statements, 
the statement of net assets and the statement of activities, which are presented in a com-
parative summary format on the following two pages.

Over time, net assets may serve as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position. 
In the case of Gwinnett County, assets exceeded liabilities by $4,969,336,000 at the close 
of the most recent fiscal year. This represents an increase of $286,846,000 or 6.� percent 
from fiscal year 2005.

By far the largest portion of the County’s net assets (77 percent) reflects its investment in 
capital assets (e.g. land, buildings, machinery, and equipment), less any related outstanding 
debt used to acquire those assets. The County uses these capital assets to provide services 
to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the 
County’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted 
that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since 
the capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities.

An additional portion of the County’s net assets (�4 percent) represents resources that are 
subject to external restrictions on how they may be used. The remaining balance of unre-
stricted net assets ($440,638,000) may be used to meet the government’s ongoing obligations 
to citizens and creditors.

At the end of the current fiscal year, the County is able to report positive balances in all 
three categories of net assets, both for the government as a whole, and for its separate 
governmental and business-type activities. Growth in net assets is an indication the County’s 
financial position has improved over 2005.

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total Primary Government

  2006   2005      2006      2005     2006     2005

Current and other assets  $    �,006,398  $    �,04�,898  $     3�8,�69  $     320,438  $  �,324,567  $  �,362,336 

Capital assets  �,758,9�7  �,592,6�9  3,033,497  2,900,�6�  4,792,4�4  4,492,780 

   Total assets  2,765,3�5  2,634,5�7  3,35�,666  3,220,599  6,��6,98�  5,855,��6 

Long-term liabilities 
   outstanding  204,754  2�7,367  8��,3�4  836,666  �,0�6,068  �,054,033 

Other liabilities  75,900  70,604  55,677  47,989  �3�,577  ��8,593 

   Total liabilities  280,654  287,97�  866,99�  884,655  �,�47,645  �,�72,626 

Net assets:

Invested in capital assets,   
   net of related debt  �,580,�83  �,398,909  2,257,�89  2,�55,024  3,837,372  3,553,933 

Restricted  666,243  72�,89�  25,083  26,364  69�,326  748,255 

Unrestricted  238,235  225,746  202,403  �54,556  440,638  380,302 

   Total net assets  $   2,484,66�  $   2,346,546  $  2,484,675  $  2,335,944  $  4,969,336  $  4,682,490 
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																						GWINNETT	COUNTY’S	CHANGES	IN	NET	ASSETS

																				(in	thousands)

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total Primary Government

2006 2005 2006 2005 2006 2005

Revenues

Program revenues:

   Charges for services  $94,628  $93,785  $�98,332  $�82,273  $292,960  $276,058 

   Operating grants and contributions  �7,039  �3,23�  2,506  -  �9,545  �3,23� 

   Capital grants and contributions  �7,726  �8,246  �24,225  �9�,836  �4�,95�  2�0,082 

General revenues:

   Property taxes  304,2�5  277,44�  -  -  304,2�5  277,44� 

   Sales taxes  �55,94�  �40,972  -  -  �55,94�  �40,972 

   Other taxes  40,239  39,576  -  -  40,239  39,576 

   Investment income  4�,055  24,56�  �3,642  5,694  54,697  30,255 

   Other    6,077  3,735  7,304  2,585  �3,38�  6,320 

      Total revenues  676,920  6��,547  346,009  382,388  �,022,929  993,935 

Expenses

General government  72,728  65,846  -  -  72,728  65,846 

Public safety  �54,775  �42,928  -  -  �54,775  �42,928 

Judiciary  �05,89�  89,67�  -  -  �05,89�  89,67� 

Public works  �06,270  74,006  -  -  �06,270  74,006 

Health and welfare  7,408  7,495  -  -  7,408  7,495 

Culture and recreation  54,967  44,069  -  -  54,967  44,069 

Housing and development  �5,004  �7,244  -  -  �5,004  �7,244 

Tourism 2,208 �,940 - - 2,208 �,940

Development authority 2,25� 2,�82 - - 2,25� 2,�82

Miscellaneous  -  4,676  -  -  -  4,676 

Interest on long-term debt  2,�28  2,397  -  -  2,�28  2,397 

Water and sewerage - -  �72,985  �56,557  �72,985  �56,557 

Airport - -  �,940  �,7�6  �,940  �,7�6 

Solid waste - -  425  347  425  347 

Stormwater - -  24,728  22,6�7  24,728  22,6�7 

Transit - -  �2,375  �3,7�9  �2,375  �3,7�9 

Total expenses  523,630  452,454  2�2,453  �94,956  736,083  647,4�0 

Increase in net assets before transfers  �53,290  �59,093  �33,556  �87,432  286,846  346,525 

Transfers  (�5,�75)  (�9,855)  �5,�75  �9,855 - -

Increase in net assets  �38,��5  �39,238  �48,73�  207,287  286,846  346,525 

Net assets – January �  2,346,546  2,207,308  2,335,944  2,�28,657  4,682,490  4,335,965 

Net assets – December 3�  $2,484,66�  $2,346,546  $2,484,675  $2,335,944  $4,969,336  $4,682,490 
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Governmental	activities.	Governmental activities are generally supported by taxes and 
intergovernmental revenues and include programs such as general government, public safe-
ty, judiciary, public works, and culture and recreation. These activities increased the County’s 
net assets by $�38,��5,000 in 2006, thereby accounting for 48 percent of the total growth 
in net assets. 

Expenses	and	Program	Revenues	–	Governmental	Activities
FY	2006	

Revenue	by	Sources	–	Governmental	Activities
FY	2006	Revenue by Sources – Governmental Activities
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Business-type	activities. Business-type activities rely to a significant extent on user fees 
and charges for support. Such activities in Gwinnett include water and sewerage, solid waste, 
airport, stormwater, and transit. These programs increased the County’s net assets by 
$�48,73�,000 in 2006, accounting for 52 percent of the total growth in the government’s 
net assets.

Expenses	and	Program	Revenues	–	Business-type	Activities
FY	2006	

Revenue	by	Sources	–	Business-type	Activities	
FY	2006	

Expenses and Revenues – Business-Type Activities
FY 2006 
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for	more	information	 For more information concerning the Gwinnett County finances, please contact:
Gwinnett County Department of Financial Services
75 Langley Drive
Lawrenceville, GA  30045
770.822.7850

 Gwinnett County Government website  www.gwinnettcounty.com

 Gwinnett County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report      www.gwinnettcafr.com

Gwinnett County Courts website  www.gwinnettcourts.com

Animal Welfare 770.339.3200

Building Inspections 678.5�8.6277

Citizen Information Line 770.822.8888

Commission Office/County Administrator 770.822.7000

Corrections 678.407.6000

Courts

    Jury Service Instructions 770.822.8560

    Juvenile Court 770.6�9.6300

    Magistrate Court 770.822.8�00

    Probate Court 770.822.8250

    Recorder’s Court 770.822.88�5

 State Court 770.822.8�00

    Superior Court 770.822.8�00

District Attorney 770.822.8400

Emergencies – Ambulance, Fire, Police 9��

Fire and Emergency Services (non-emergency) 678.5�8.4800

Health and Human Services 770.822.8850

Information – General 770.822.8000

Job Line 770.822.7930

Parks and Recreation 770.822.8840

Police (non-emergency) 770.5�3.5000

Purchasing – Bid Line 770.822.8747

Quality of Life Unit  770.4�7.3430

Roads – Maintenance 770.822.7474

Sheriff – Pre-Trial Detention Center 770.6�9.6500

Tag Information 770.822.880�

Tax Information 770.822.8800

Transit 770.822.50�0

Voter Registration 770.822.8787

Volunteer Services/Senior Services 770.822.8837

Water Resources Customer Service/Billing 678.376.6800

Water Restrictions 678.376.7�00

Water/Sewer Repairs 678.376.7000
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